SPORISOK

ORIDINANCE, NO, 22-07

AN ORDINANCE REVOKING AND ANNULLING ORDINANCE MNO. 276-06,
RELATING TO SEWER RATES, SO AS TO ELIMINATE THE SEWER RATE INCREASES
SET FORTH IN ORDUNANCE NO. 276-06, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, on December 1L 2006, Ordinance No. 276-06 was passed and adopted by
jackson City Council; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 276-06 set forth new sewer rates for customers of the City of
Jackson, Ohio; and

WHEREAS, Jackson City Council now desires to eliminate the sewer rate increases set
forth in Ordinance No. 276-06, and return to the rate structure that was in existence prior to the
passage of Ordinance No. 276-06.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
JACKSON, STATE OF OHIO, as follows:

Section One. Ordinance No. 276-06, as adopted by Jackson City Council on December
14, 2006, is hereby revoked, and any and all sewer rate increases established by Ordinance No.
276-06 are hereby revoked and annulled, and sewer rates shall revert to the rates that were in
existence and effect prior to the passage of Ordinance No. 276-06.

Section Two. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency Ordinance
necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, or safety of the City of
Jackson, in that it is necessary to revoke the increased sewer rates as soon as possible in order to
prevent customers from paying the increased rates. Therefore, this Ordinance shall go into effect
upon passage and approval by the Mayor, as provided in Ohio Revised Code Section 731.30.

Section Three. In the event this Ordinance receives a majority vote for passage but fails to
receive the required number of votes to pass as an emergency, then this Ordinance shall be
deemed to have passed but with no emergency clause and shall take effect at the earliest time
permitted by law.




determines tha

| relating 1o ine passage of this ordinance wei
and that all delibervations of this Council that resulied in it
meeiings open to the publ

ng anc

ic, all in compliance with the law.

. 7
; 5 . :

[ . T ; S ) . :'//':
Date: - R ’ R

.
o |

PRESIDENT OF COUNCT

wse formal actions were




DRDINANCE NO, 276-06

AN URDINANCE AMENDING JACKSON (¢ DDIVIED ORDINANCT
CHAPTER 927.03(b) 1) AND (2) - SEWER SERVICE CHARGES,

BE LT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF PHE CITY OF JACKSON 8171

OF OHIO as follows:

Seciiol

One. Jackson Uity Codified Ordinances € Chapter 927.05 — SEWER

RATES. is hereby amended as set forth in the attached Exhibit A
Section Two. The Clerk of Council is hereby directed to see that a copy of this

amended codified ordinance is placed in all of the City’s Ordinance books.

Section Three. This Ordinance shall go into effect at the earliest time permitted by
law,
Section Four. [t is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this

Council relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of
this Council, and that the deliberations of this Council that resulted in such formal
actions, were in a meeting open to the public, in compliance with all legal requ1rements

including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.
) S

/ ' //‘ / . B

o ,///r.’, . p // e » ;,, - ;o

Date: /" </ /7 77 7 /, Ll A Tl / ST
- PRESIDENT OF COD NCIL

-

i
|

L/;/&\ %iH; (OLJ

CLERK OF COUNCIL

Approved:

Date; /2///4/05

MAYOR -



DRV DR A 0
f /‘M{ ‘[ ‘J_f.,) 1 )

52705 SEWER RATES

(b) Sewer service Charges. The following are hereby fixed as the fair.

proporiional and reasonable rates for sewer service charges based upon the meterad
consumption of water. All users discharging waste (0 the sewage system shall be billed
for wastewater treatment services including government or institutional users such as
schools: municipal utilities or other public buildings These rates shall be offective March
2007

(hy  Minimum Bill.
Sewers and  Total

Billing Administrative Plant [/1 Minimum
Meter Size  Charge Charge Charge Charge
5/8” $ 3.18 $ 1.20 § 2351 $ 6.89
3/4” $ 3.18 $ 1.80 $ 377 § 875
1" $ 3.18 $§ 3.00 § 628 $ 1243
1-1/2” $ 3.18 $ 6.00 $ 12.55 $ 21.73
2" $ 3.18 $ 9.60 $ 20.08 $§ 32.86
3" Turbine  § 3.18 $21.00 $ 4393 $ 68.11
4” Compound $ 3.18 $ 30.00 $ 62.75 § 9593
4” Turbine  § 3.18 $ 36.00 $ 7530 $114.48
6” Compound $§ 3.18 $ 60.00 $125.50 $ 188.68

(2) Commodity Charges.
Commodity charges (First 1,000,000 gallons per month):

Capital $ 0.15 /1,000 gallons
Right of Way (ROW) $ 0.61 /1,000 gallons
OM & R $ 4.73 /1,000 gallons
Future Debt $ 1.56 /1,000 gallons
Total $ 7.05 /1,000 gallons

Commodity charges (Over 1,000,000 gallons per month):

Capital $ 0.15 /1,000 gallons
Right of Way (ROW) $ 0.61 /1,000 gallons
OM & R $ 4.73 /1,000 gallons
Total $ 5.49 /1,000 gallons






